
Agenda Item No: 10.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: June 2, 2022

Staff Contact: Nicki Aaker, Health and Human Services Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding the creation of a full-time
grant-funded bilingual Public Health Nurse (“PHN”) position in the Carson City Department
of Health and Human Services (“CCHHS”), which will provide services to the CCHHS
Divisions of Clinical Services and Epidemiology. (Nicki Aaker, NAaker@carson.org)   

Staff Summary: This position may be 100% grant funded by the COVID IZ , Round 3 and
STD Supplemental grants.  If the position is created, the PHN will assist with COVID-19
education and vaccinations and the prevention of other communicable diseases, such as
tuberculosis and sexually transmitted infections. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the creation of the PHN position.  

Board's Strategic Goal
Quality of Life

Previous Action
On May 4, 2022, the Carson City Internal Finance Committee approved bringing the request to the Board of
Supervisors ("Board") for consideration.     

Background/Issues & Analysis
If approved, funding for this position will be provided by two grants: COVID IZ Round 3 and STD Supplemental
grants.      

The COVID IZ Round 3 grant was accepted by the Board on May 6, 2021, in the amount of $1,501,679.69
issued through June 30, 2022.  A budget and scope of work has been submitted to the State of Nevada for the
next project period, July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.  The federal project period is through June 30, 2024,
which is indicated on page 1 of the Notice of Award. 

The initial STD Supplemental grant was accepted by the Board on October 7, 2021, in the amount of
$77,626.00.  Since the initial grant was accepted, there has been an additional sub-award in the amount of
$192,340.00 issued through December 31, 2022, with a federal project period through December 31, 2023,
which is noted on page 1 of the Notice of Award.  The purpose of this grant is to expand, train and sustain
disease investigation workforce to support COVID-19 and other infectious disease prevention and response. 
When the Board accepted this grant, the plan was to use an existing part-time PHN within the grant.  Because
this individual has since left the agency, the request is to hire a full-time PHN which benefits the agency.  
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The annual salary range for the PHN position would be $61,061.00 to $91,590.98 (based on 100 percent
employer contributions to the Public Employees' Retirement System ("PERS")) or $71,107.14 to $106,660.32
(based on employer/employee contributions to PERS), subject to any additional terms for compensation as set
forth in the current collective bargaining agreement between the City and the Carson City Employees
Association ("CBA").  Under the CBA, the City may hire at-will, full-time grant-funded employees. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
N/A

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Grant Fund / COVID IZ Round 3  Grant – G680021043; 2756800-500101 and
STD Supplemental Grant – G68022033; 2756800-500101

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Funding for this position is budgeted and provided by the COVID IZ Round 3
grant which has a remaining balance of $1,384,205 and the STD Supplemental grant which has a balance of
$192,340.  

Alternatives
Do not approve the creation of the PHN position and/or provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
CCHHS-COVID Budget Narrative-July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023_PHN Budget Highlighted.pdf

IZ Round 3 - Federal Project Period Highlighted.pdf

IZ COVID Vaccination Enhanced SG 25160-1 Amend 1 executed unlocked.pdf

SG 25569 STD Supplemental NOA Mar22-Dec22 signed.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1396592/CCHHS-COVID_Budget_Narrative-July_1__2022-June_30__2023_PHN_Budget_Highlighted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1396594/IZ_Round_3_-_Federal_Project_Period_Highlighted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1390752/IZ_COVID_Vaccination_Enhanced_SG_25160-1_Amend_1_executed_unlocked.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1390753/SG_25569_STD_Supplemental_NOA_Mar22-Dec22_signed.pdf


Applicant Name:  Carson City Health and Human Services- July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023

Budget Ceiling 

Total Personnel Costs Total: 134,395.00$                                 

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Vacant, Public Health Nurse, Bilingual $76,326.02 50.000% 45.000% 12 100.00% $51,520

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Jeanne Freeman, 

COVID Vaccine Incident Commander

$90,229.78 48.130% 7.500% 12 100.00% $10,024

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Cari Rioux

Planner

$73,656.04 59.400% 7.500% 12 100.00% $8,806

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Lauren Staffen, 

Planner

$75,288.48 33.500% 7.500% 12 100.00% $7,538

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Jessica Rapp, 

Communication Specialist/PIO

$61,473.89 46.330% 7.500% 12 100.00% $6,747

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Paul Micah Chalk, 

Fiscal Analyst

$71,668.26 40.500% 7.500% 12 100.00% $7,552

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Martha Lopez, 

Administrative Assistant (Bi-Lingual)

$51,404.70 37.000% 7.500% 12 100.00% $5,282

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Sydney Gamer, 

Public Health Program Specialist; Regional Vaccine 

Coordinator

$56,259.96 39.100% 45.000% 12 100.00% $35,216

 Annual Salary 

 Fringe 

Rate % of Time Months 

Percent of Months 

worked  Annual Amount Requested

Vacant, 

Fiscal Tech

$21,819.00 4.500% 7.500% 12 100.00% $1,710

$41,315 $93,079

1.42500

Travel Total: $5,012

Out-of-State Travel $5,012
NACCHO Preparedness Summit: Atlanta, GA Cost # of Trips # of days # of Staff

Airfare:  $800 cost per trip (Reno to Atlanta) x 1 of trips x 2 

staff $800 1 1.8 $1,440

Baggage fee: $100 amount per person x 1 of trips x 2 staff $100 1 1.8 $180

Per Diem:  $74 per day per GSA rate for area x  1 of trips x 

2 staff $74 1 5 1.8 $666

Lodging: ($163 hotel + $25 for resort charge) per day + 

$33.84 tax (18%) = total $221.84 x  1 trip x 4 of nights  x 2 

staff $222 1 5 1.8 $1,997

Ground Transportation:  $60 per r/trip x 1 of trips x 5 days 

x 2 staff $60 1 5 1.8 $540

Mileage:  ($0.585 per mile x 60 of miles per r/trip) x 1 of 

trips x 2 staff $35.100 1 1.8 $63

Parking:  $14 per day x 1 of trips x  5 days x 2 staff $14 1 5 1.8 $126

In-State Travel $0
Origin & Destination Cost # of Trips # of days # of Staff

Mileage:  $0

Operating Total: $24,331.00

Office supplies  $ 100 X 11 months $1,100.00

Copier Rental:  $ 50 per/mo. x 11 months $550.00

BUDGET NARRATIVE

including fringe

Total Fringe Cost

*Insert new row for each position funded or delete this row. 

Total Salary Cost:

List staff, positions, percent of time to be spent on the project, rate of pay, fringe rate, and total cost to this grant.

Identify staff who will travel, the purpose, frequency and projected costs. Utilize GSA rates for per diem and lodging (go to www.gsa.gov) and State rates for 

Justification: 

This conference is strongly recommended for attendance by the CDC. One staff members will attend to review best 

practices regarding pandemic response and recovery, volunteer management, and the varied role of local health 

authorities in mass vaccination efforts. The regional distribution coordinator and public health nurse will attend.

List tangible and expendable personal property, such as office supplies, program supplies, etc.  Unit cost for general items are not required.  Listing of typical or 

Total Budgeted FTE

3



Data logger calibration for vaccine transport and event 

monitoring (8 data loggers x $100/each * 90%) $720.00

Sanitizer, trash bags, and cleaning supplies for vaccination 

events ($100/month x 11 months) $1,100.00

POD supplies to include, but not be limited to, pens, 

clipboards, labels, highlighters, folders, binder clips, 

sanitary table coverings, painters tape, sterile gauze) 

$150/month x 11 months $1,650.00

Bandaids and sharps containers ($410/month x 11 

months) $4,510.00

Needles and syringes ($600/month x 11 months) $6,600.00

Virtual vaccinator training development program 

($15/month x 11 months) $165.00

Portable trash cans (4 trash cans @ $16/each x 4 POD 

locations $256.00

ESRI Data Dashboard and website upgrades for 

compliance * 90% $1,080.00

Vaccine and respiratory illness prevention education and 

outreach material reproduction ($600/month x 11 months) $6,600.00

Equipment Total: $87,930.00

Describe equipment

ADA compliant weather sturdy tent structure for mobile 

outdoor vaccination events to include HVAC system, 

flooring, and lighting (90%) $52,290.00

ADA compliant bathroom tent for vaccination staff (90%) $14,040.00

Trailer for transportation of tent structure and bathroom 

tent to rural locations across Quad-County region $21,600.00

Contractual $71,772.00

Total $34,200 

Budget

Personnel $34,200.00

Travel $0.00

Total Budget $34,200.00

Total $14,433 

Budget

Personnel $14,433.00

Travel $0.00

Total Budget $14,433.00

Total $23,139 

Budget

Personnel $23,139.00

Travel $0.00

Total Budget $23,139.00

Training Total: $0

Describe training $0.00

Other Total: $12,792.00

External printing Services for consent forms and patient 

education materials:  $ 500/mo. x 12 months $6,000

Identify and justify these expenditures, which can include virtually any relevant expenditure associated with the project, such as audit costs, car insurance, client 

Scope of Work: Complete After-Action/Improvement Plan for COVID vaccinations within the Quad-Counties Region

* Sole Source Justification:  Define if sole source method, not needed for competitive bid

Method of Accountability:

The Department Director and Public Health Preparedness Manager are responsible for staff oversight and timeliness of submitted work.

Justification: Operating Costs

List all cost associated with Training, including justification of expenditures.

Name of Contractor, Subrecipient: Marathon

Method of Selection:  Competitive bid; state joinder contract

Name of Contractor, Subrecipient: TBD

Period of Performance: July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023

Method of Selection:  Competitive bid

List Equipment purchase or lease costing $5,000 or more, and justify these expenditures.  Also list any computers or computer-related equipment to be purchased 

Identify project workers who are not regular employees of the organization.  Include costs of labor, travel, per diem, or other costs.  Collaborative projects with 

Method of Selection:  Competitive bid; state joinder contract

Period of Performance:  July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023

Scope of Work: Vaccination nurses (up to to 8) operate with vaccine oversight at various POD locations across the Quad-County region.  Paid at rate of $40/hour plus the 

administration rate added by Marathon for a rate of $50.27/hour.

* Sole Source Justification:  Define if sole source method, not needed for competitive bid

Method of Accountability:

Oversight will be provided by the Lead Vaccination Nurse to ensure properly trained and implementing vaccines safely. 

Period of Performance: July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023

Scope of Work: Data entry specialists (9) to ensure vaccination data is entered in to the Statewide database accurately and on a timely basis. Pay rate: $24.72/hour

* Sole Source Justification:  Define if sole source method, not needed for competitive bid

Method of Accountability:

Oversight will be provided by the Public Health Preparedness Manager

Name of Contractor, Subrecipient: Marathon
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Internal printing services for labels and operations copies: 

$ 25 X 12 months $300

Medical waste disposal - sharps $50/month x 12months) $600

Hot spots for on-site check-in and second dose 

appointment scheduling ($43/month x 2 hotspots x 12 

months $1,032

Document shredding services: $30/month x 12 months $360

Data logger replacement: $100/data logger x 6 data 

loggers $600

Virtual Conference Call and Training Service: $ 25 per mo. 

x 12 months $300

POD signs for multiple POD sites ($80/sign x 16 signs) $1,280

Ultra Cold Freezer Maintenance ($100/month x 12 months) $1,200

NACCHO Conference Registration $700/person x 1.8 

staff) $1,120

TOTAL DIRECT CHARGES $336,232.00

Indirect Charges 0.000% $0

TOTAL  BUDGET Total: $336,232.00

Justification:  Other Costs

Indirect Rate:

Indirect Methodology: Explain how indirect is calculated (e.g. 11% of all direct expenses per Federally approved indirect agreement). If using a Federally approved indirect 
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